

On page 30, line 25: strike "\$31,392,000" and insert "\$26,523,000"

On page 31, line 6: strike "\$83,375,000" and insert "\$187,475,000"

On page 31, line 7: after "IV," insert "part A-1,"

On page 33, line 11: strike "\$34,742,000" and insert "\$26,716,000"; and

On page 33, line 13: after "\$15,300,000" strike ", and part VI, \$8,026,000"

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. PORTER

AMENDMENT NO. 60: On page 23, line 10: Strike "\$1,603,094,000" and insert "\$1,680,550,000"

On page 24, line 18: strike "\$3,253,097,000" and insert "\$3,221,397,000"

On page 25, line 12: strike "\$82,775,000" and insert "\$53,925,000"

On page 26, line 20: strike "\$2,168,935,000" and insert "\$2,178,935,000"

On page 29, line 4: strike "\$113,270,000" and insert "\$148,570,000" and on line 5: strike "\$105,000,000" and insert "\$140,000,000"

On page 29, line 16: strike "\$757,132,000" and insert "\$772,421,000"

On page 29, line 18: strike "\$60,000,000" and insert "\$115,400,000"

On page 29, line 19: strike "-D," and "-E"

On page 29, line 20: strike "\$21,384,000" and insert "\$10,084,000"

On page 29, line 22: strike all after the semicolon through the semicolon on page 29, line 23

On page 30, line 20: strike "\$232,413,000" and insert "\$119,544,000"

On page 30, line 22, after "III-A," insert "and"

On page 30, line 22: strike "and-E,"

On page 30, line 23: strike "\$151,888,000" and insert "\$43,888,000"

On page 30, line 24: strike "section"

On page 30, line 25: strike "384(c),"

On page 30, line 25: strike "\$31,392,000" and insert "\$26,523,000"

On page 33, line 11: strike "\$34,742,000" and insert "\$26,716,000", and

On page 33, line 13: after "\$15,300,000" strike ", and part VI \$8,026,000"

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT NO. 61: At the end of the bill, add the following new title:

#### TITLE IV—DEFICIT AND DEBT REDUCTION ASSURANCE

##### TRANSFER OF SAVINGS TO PRESIDENT'S DEFICIT REDUCTION FUND

SEC. 4001. (a) IN GENERAL.—For each of the fiscal years 1995 through 1998, the Secretary of the Treasury shall transfer to the Deficit Reduction Fund established by Executive Order 12858 (58 Fed. Reg. 42185) amounts equivalent to the net deficit reduction achieved during such fiscal year as a result of the provisions of this Act.

(b) COORDINATION OF PROVISIONS.—Such amounts shall be in addition to the amounts specified in section 2(b) of such order, but shall be subject to the requirements and limitations set forth in sections 2(c) and 3 of such order.

##### PROHIBITION ON USE OF SAVINGS TO OFFSET DEFICIT INCREASES RESULTING FROM DIRECT SPENDING OR RECEIPTS LEGISLATION

SEC. 4002. Reductions in outlays resulting from the enactment of this Act shall not be taken into account for purposes of section 252 of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT NO. 62: Page 26, line 20, strike "\$2,168,935,000" and insert "\$2,119,253,000".

Page 29, line 18 strike "\$481,962,000" and insert "\$432,280,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT NO. 63: Page 53, strike lines 8 through 17.

Page 54, after line 18, insert the following:

##### HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT (RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-327 for the space station, \$210,000,000 are rescinded.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT NO. 64: Page 29, line 18, strike "\$481,962,000" and insert "\$308,337,000".

Page 29, line 19, insert "title VI, \$173,625,000," after "\$28,000,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROEMER

AMENDMENT NO. 65: On page 53, eliminate lines 8 through 17.

On page 55, after line 16, enter:

##### CHAPTER XI NATIONAL SECURITY (RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this heading from Public Law 103-335, \$210,000,000 are rescinded from the account for "National Missile Defense."

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROHRABACHER

AMENDMENT NO. 66: Page 20, line 5, strike "\$18,650,000" and insert "\$23,450,000."

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. ROMERO-BARCELÓ

AMENDMENT NO. 67: Page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

Page 54, line 23, strike "\$27,000,000" and insert "\$233,110,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MS. ROYBAL-ALLARD

AMENDMENT NO. 68: Page 50, strike line 16 through 21.

Page 54, line 18, strike "\$38,000,000" and insert "\$75,000,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. SCARBOROUGH

AMENDMENT NO. 69: Page 34, line 8, insert "(a)" after "601."

Page 34, after line 13, insert the following new subsection:

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of section 458 of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087h), none of the funds made available under such section may be used by the Secretary of Education after the date of the enactment of this Act to hire additional fulltime equivalent employees for the sole or partial purpose of administering the Federal Direct Student Loan Program.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT NO. 70: Page 50, beginning on line 6, strike "\$186,000,000 shall be from amounts earmarked for housing opportunities for persons with AIDS;"

Conform the aggregate amount set forth on page 49, line 14, accordingly.

Page 54, line 18, strike "\$38,000,000" and insert "\$224,000,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS

AMENDMENT NO. 71: Page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

Page 53, line 22, strike "\$14,635,000" and insert "\$220,745,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS

AMENDMENT NO. 72: Page 22, line 13, strike "\$5,000,000" and insert "all unobligated balances".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS

AMENDMENT NO. 73: Page 45, after line 15, insert the following:

##### EXCHANGE STABILIZATION FUND (RESCISSION)

Of the funds in the Exchange Stabilization Fund, all unobligated balances are rescinded.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT NO. 74: On page 2, line 15, strike "\$5,360,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$3,360,000,000".

On page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

On page 49, line 14, strike "\$5,733,400,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$4,914,300,000".

On page 49, line 17, strike "\$1,157,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$756,000,000".

On page 50, line 2, strike "\$465,100,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$150,000,000".

On page 50, line 4, strike "\$90,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$80,000,000".

On page 50, line 6, strike "\$186,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$86,000,000".

On page 50, strike lines 22 through 26.

On page 51, line 6, strike "\$523,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof, "\$333,410,000".

On page 51, strike lines 7 through 12.

On page 52, strike lines 12 through 18.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. STUMP

AMENDMENT NO. 75: Page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

Page 53, line 13, strike "\$210,000,000" and all that follows through line 17 and insert "\$416,110,000 are rescinded."

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MRS. THURMAN

AMENDMENT NO. 76: Page 12, line 18, strike "\$116,500,000" and insert "\$183,500,000".

Page 13, line 9, strike "\$10,000,000" and insert "\$63,200,000".

Page 15, line 26, strike "\$4,500,000" and insert "\$11,000,000".

Page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

Page 46, line 11, after "rescinded" insert "for Albuquerque, New Mexico, U.S. Court House, \$44,300,000 are rescinded; for Long Island, New York, U.S. Court House, \$23,200,000 are rescinded; for Steubenville, Ohio, U.S. Court House, \$2,800,000 are rescinded".

Page 55, after line 16, insert the following:

##### CHAPTER XI DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY PROCUREMENT AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY (RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 103-335, \$11,000,000 are rescinded.

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT NO. 77: Page 23, line 10, strike "\$1,603,094,000" and insert "\$1,578,309,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT NO. 78: Page 23, line 10, strike "\$1,603,094,000" and insert "\$1,598,083,000".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. WOLF

AMENDMENT NO. 79: Page 25, line 12, strike "\$2,775,000" and insert "\$2,775,001".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. YOUNG OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. 80: Page 48, strike lines 10 through 24.

Page 53, line 13, strike "\$210,000,000" and insert "\$416,110,000".

Page 53, line 14, insert "\$386,212,000 of" after "That".

H.R. 1158

OFFERED BY: MR. YOUNG OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. 81: Page 48, strike lines 20 through 24.

Page 53, line 13, strike "\$210,000,000" and insert "\$366,110,000".